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Dandeli and the Government have no information that the industries hive been adversely affected by them.

C d-open tin 8ogar Mills in Punjab

1839. Shri Sam Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a facF^lhat the working of three co-operative sugar mills i.e., (at Rohtak, Bhogpur and Panipat) is unsatisfactory;

(b) if so, the reasons thereol; and
(c) the nature of steps to be taken lo improve their conditions?
The Deputy Minister of Community

Development and C o -ope ration (Shri B. S. Murthy): (a) While the working of the co-operative sugar mills at Bhogpur and Panipat is fairly satisfactory, the working of the mills at Rohtak has been rather unsatisfactory.

(b) The main reasons for the unsatisfactory working of the mills at Rohtak have been inadequate cane supplies to the Mills on account of high ruling prices of gur in the area, the poor quality of cane and pest attacks.

(c) Various steps to improve the quality and quantity of cane in the area of the mills as also a vigorous campaign of cane development covering all aspects including introduction of early and iate maturing varieties and control of pests etc., are being considered by the Mills’ management and the State Government.

Government Servants Co-operative
H oudof Society

1840. Shri Ram Garib: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fart Chat at the time of allotment of land to the Government Servants Co-operative House Building Society Limited, C /o Ministry of Home Affairs, Government considered the, requirements 0? the people on thfeir waiting liat;

(b) if so, how many members were full-fledged bona fide members at the time of allotment and how many w*pe on the waiting list;

<c> whether Government are aware that many of its members at the time of allotment were either holding «.
plot or a house elsewhere and they are now selling these plots and houses at higher prices to take advantage of the membership of this Society;

(d if so, what action Government are taking in the matter;

(e) on what basis their requirement of land was estimated;

(f) whether Government are aware that some members of this Society are increasing their demand of area; and

(g) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken by Government to check their books and see that they get what they had actually applied for?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes.

(b) There were 900 members of whom 273 did not subsequently want land. Thus there were 627 effective members. There are 850 members on the waiting list.

(c) It has been reported , by the Society that only 66 members own houses/plots elsewhere and they would not be allotted land by the Society unless they dispose of their plots/ houses and give a declaration to that effect.

(d) No action is apparently called for on the part of Government. In fact, no check seems to be possible In such cases.

(e) The Society had requested for allotment of 450 acres against which it was decided to allot 860 acres. This woTks out to an average 963 square yards of gross are* (roughly 500 square yards net) par member, <909 on Toll and 880 on -waiting list).
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<f) Government have no such information.

(g) The ceiling on land which will be fixed by Government will apply in the case ot members of this Society.
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Overbridge at the B srtw u Statlest
1843. Shri Subiman Gh<we: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2208 on the "23th March,
19S9 and state:

(a) whether the work of replacing the narrow portion of the bridge at the Burdwan Station by a wider bridge with covering has since bee& taken up; and

(b) what is the estimated cost o f the work?

The Depnty Minister o f Railway*
(Shri Shahnawaz Kban): (a) No, Sir.
The work will be taken up shortly.

(b) The estimated cost is about
Rs. 85,444.
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